measurement period as defined in current accounting standards. The accounting policies of Rexahn may materially vary from those of Ocuphire. During preparation of the
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information, management has performed a preliminary analysis and is not aware of any material differences, and
accordingly, this unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information assumes no material differences in accounting policies. Following the acquisition,
management will conduct a final review of Rexahn’s accounting policies in order to determine if differences in accounting policies require adjustment or reclassification of
Rexahn’s results of operations or reclassification of assets or liabilities to conform to Ocuphire’s accounting policies and classifications. As a result of this review,
management may identify differences that, when conformed, could have a material impact on these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

2

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

September 30, 2020

  Rexahn   Ocuphire
Pro forma

Adjustments   Notes
Pro forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 8,079,511  $ 722,160  $ 19,101,250   I,L  $ 27,902,921
Proceeds receivable from convertible notes   —   450,000   (450,000)   H   —
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   573,635   22,708   450,000   H   1,046,343
Deferred offering costs   —   1,467,649   (1,467,649)   K   —
Total current assets   8,653,146   2,662,517   17,633,601   28,949,264
Property and equipment, net   48,757   14,795   (25,648)   J   37,904
Right-of-use assets   106,126   —   (106,126)   J   —
Deposits   25,681   —   —   25,681
Total assets  $ 8,833,710  $ 2,677,312  $ 17,501,827   $ 29,012,849
Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit)
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses  $ 2,258,481  $ 2,486,572  $ 4,278,485   F,G  $ 9,023,538
Deferred revenue   650,000   —   (650,000)   J   —
Convertible notes   —   9,299,876   (9,299,876)   A,B   —
Premium conversion derivative   —   300,378   (300,378) A   —
Operating lease liabilities   100,397   —   —   100,397
Total current liabilities   3,008,878   12,086,826   (5,971,769)   9,123,935
Warrant liabilities   110,781   —   (107,123) E   3,658
Total liabilities   3,119,659   12,086,826   (6,078,892)   9,127,593
Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit):
Preferred stock   —   —   —   —
Common stock   448   354   (93) O   709
Additional paid-in capital   173,537,703   4,584,852   (128,249,398) M   49,873,157
Accumulated deficit   (167,824,100)   (13,994,720)   151,830,210 N   (29,988,610)
Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   5,714,051   (9,409,514   23,580,719   19,885,256
​Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity (deficit)  $ ​8,833,710  $ ​2,677,312  $ ​17,501,827   $ 29,012,849

3

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020

  Rexahn   Ocuphire
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Revenue  $ 1,150,000  $ —  $ —   $ 1,150,000
Total revenues   1,150,000   —   —   1,150,000
Operating expenses:
General and administrative   4,729,211   1,507,781   (2,140,381)   Q,S   4,096,611
Research and development   837,991   2,311,175   —   3,149,166
Acquired in-process research and development   —   2,126,253   —   2,126,253
Total operating expenses   5,567,202   5,945,209   (2,140,381)   9,372,030
Loss from operations   (4,417,202)   (5,945,209)   2,140,381   (8,222,030)
Interest expense   —   (1,421,672)   1,421,672   R   —
Fair value change in warrant liability and premium conversion

derivative   (126,457)   157,942   (157,942)   R   (126,457)
Gain on note extinguishment   —   1,260,350   (1,260,350)   R   —
Interest income   42,235   8,572   —   50,807
Net loss  $ (4,501,424)  $ (5,940,017)  $ 2,143,761   $ (8,297,680)

Net loss per share, basic and diluted  $ (4.40)  $ (1.71)   $ (1.20)
Weighted average common shares outstanding, basic and diluted   1,023,304(1)  3,482,163   2,421,936   P   6,927,403

 (1) Adjusted for 1-for-4 Rexahn Reverse Stock Split

4

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

  Rexahn   Ocuphire
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Revenue  $ —  $ —  $ —   $ —
Total revenues   —   —   —   —
Operating expenses:
General and administrative   5,738,227   1,820,477   (488,069)   Q,S   7,070,635
Research and development   5,476,776   2,372,502   —   7,849,278
Acquired in-process research and development   —   —   —   —
Total operating expenses   11,215,003   4,192,979   (488,069)   14,919,913
Loss from operations   (11,215,003)  (4,192,979)   488,069   (14,919,913)
Interest expense   —   (1,409,096)   1,409,096   R   —
Fair value change in warrant liability and premium conversion

derivative   2,265,869   (499,414)   499,414   R   2,265,869
Interest income   313,700   510   —   314,210
Other   —   (67,981)   —   (67,981)
Net loss  $ (8,635,434) $ (6,168,960)  $ 2,396,579   $ (12,407,815)

Net loss per share, basic and diluted  $ (8.72) $ (2.29)   $ (2.22)
Weighted average common shares outstanding, basic and diluted   990,041(1 )  2,692,793   1,916,768   P   5,599,602

 (1) Adjusted for 1-for-4  Rexahn Reverse Stock Split

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Description of Transaction

On June 17, 2020, Rexahn entered into an Agreement and Plan of Merger and Reorganization, as amended on June 29, 2020 (the “Merger Agreement”) with Ocuphire
pursuant to which Rexahn’s wholly owned subsidiary, Merger Sub, agreed to merge with and into Ocuphire, with Ocuphire surviving as a wholly owned subsidiary of
Rexahn, in an all-stock transaction. Subject to the terms and conditions of the Merger Agreement, on November 5, 2020, (a) each share of Ocuphire common stock